Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan to enter into an agreement with John 
Peirce to modify and alter his contract for the erection of the Hall of Records Build-
ing, in an amount not to exceed two thousand seven hundred and seventy-one dollars 
($2,771), for performing the work and furnishing the material necessary to properly 
finish with marble about the register openings throughout the corridors and rooms 
of the Hall of Records Building. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

of," Borough of Richmond, which item is insufficient for its purposes. In compliance 
with said request the following resolution is submitted for adoption: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars 
($185) from the Special School Fund for the year 1901, and from the item contained 
therein entitled " Incidental Expenses," Borough of Richmond, which item is in 
excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the Special School Fund 
for the same year entitled " Furniture and Repairs of," Borough of Richmond, which

[...]

item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on 
March 23, 1904: 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars ($185) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Edu-
cation, for the year 1901, entitled " Special School Fund, Borough of Richmond—
Incidental Expenses," the same being in excess of the amount required for the pur-

[...]

Third Battery 	  
First Battalion Naval Militia 	  
Twenty-second Regiment 	  

Total 	 

—the amounts of said appropriations being insufficient. 
Yours truly, 

EUGENE A. FORNES, Secretary. 

• The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of nine hundred and forty-two dollars and fifty cents 

($942.5o) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the 
Board of Armory Commissioners, for the year 1903, entitled and as follows: 
Borough of Manhattan- 

" Repairs and Supplies: " 
Ninth Regiment  	$26 52 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, adopted June 72, 1903, fifteen ( i5) per cent. of the cost and expense of this 
proceeding is to be borne and paid by The City of New York, for which Corporate 
Stock to the amount of three thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars and twelve 
cents ($3,115.12) should be issued. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the Revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the mani.er provided by section 169 of the Revised 
Greater New York Charter. to the amount of three thousand one hundred and fifteen 
dollars and twelve cents ($3,115.12), the proceeds whereof to be applied to repleniih 
the " Fund for Street and Park Openings " for the share of the expense to be borne 
by The City of New York, in the matter of opening Terrace place, from Gravesend 
avenue to Prospect avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the Revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Revised Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one thousand six hundred and 
sixty-three and 75-100 dollars ($1,663.75), the proceeds whereof to be applied to replen-
ish the " Fund for Street and Park Openings" for the share of the expense to be borne 
by The City of New York, in the matter of acquiring title to Valentine avenue, from 
the junction of East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street and Kingsbridge road to

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, adopted April 3, 1903, six per cent. (6 per cent.) of the cost and expense 
of this proceeding is to be borne and paid by The City of New York, for which Cor-
porate Stock to the amount of one thousand six hundred and sixty-three and 75-10o 
dollars ($1,663.75) should be issued. 

Island Bridge, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, was confirmed by 
an Order of the Supreme Court, dated February 9, 1904, and entered in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York February 9, 1904. 

The title to the lands, etc., taken in this proceeding became vested in The City of